The Group has no interest-bearing debt. Bank deposits are exposed to market fluctuations in interest
rates, which impact the financial income.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange-rates relates to the Group’s operating activities, primarily expenses in USD, EUR, SEK and GBP.
During 2022 the Company has held funds in EUR and entered into EUR swaps to mitigate the foreign
exchange risk and to get a better predictability regarding future costs. The fair value of forward exchange
contracts are determined using the forward exchange rate at the end of the reporting period, with
changes in the value recognized in the income statement. In the income statement, impacts from the
derivatives are presented as loss/gains in the financial items.

The Group does not use financial instruments, including financial derivatives, for trading purposes.

The table below shows a simulation of sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in EUR, GBP, USD and SEK
against NOK and the effect on Profit (loss) before tax:

FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY 2022 2021

EUR  +10% 25 215 26 533

-10% (25 215) (26 533)

GBP
 +10% 629 455

 -10% (629) (455)

USD
+10% 1 334 821

 -10% (1 334) (821)

SEK
+10% 1 764 2 646

-10% (1 764) (2 646)

Note that the majority of the simulated EUR sensitivity effects are related to EUR at bank and the
forward exchange contracts which effects Profit (loss) before tax when EUR/NOK fluctuates.

Chapters

pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of credit risk[taxonomy=ESEF]

pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of credit risk[taxonomy=ESEF]

pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of credit risk[taxonomy=ESEF]

pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of credit risk[taxonomy=ESEF]

[…]

The Company has no interest-bearing debt. Bank deposits are exposed to market fluctuations in interest
rates, which impact the financial income.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange-rates relates to the Group’s operating activities, primarily expenses in USD, EUR, SEK and GBP.
During 2022 the Company has held funds in EUR and entered into EUR swaps to mitigate the foreign
exchange risk and to get a better predictability regarding future costs. The fair value of forward exchange
contracts are determined using the forward exchange rate at the end of the reporting period, with
changes in the value recognized in the income statement. In the income statement, impacts from the
derivatives are presented as loss/gains in the financial items.

The Company does not use financial instruments, including financial derivatives, for trading purposes.

The table below show a sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in EUR, GBP, USD and SEK against NOK
and the effect on Profit (loss) before tax:

FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY 2022 2021

EUR
+10% 25 198 26 513

-10% (25 198) (26 513)

GBP
 +10% 572 446

 -10% (572) (446)

USD
+10% 1 317 821

 -10% (1 317) (821)

SEK
+10% 1 402 1 451

-10% (1 402) (1 451)

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE 2022 2021

Bank deposits

+2% 9 646 8 284

-2% (9 646) (8 284)

 +5% 24 115 20 709

 -5% (24 115) (20 709)

Note that the majority of the simulated EUR sensitivity effects are related to EUR at bank and the
forward exchange contracts which effects Profit (loss) before tax when EUR/NOK fluctuates.

Currency fluctuations in regards to the bank deposits in foreign currency and the foreign exchange
forward contracts will not result in any ‘other comprehensive income’ (OCI) effects.

Chapters

116   ULTIMOVACS2022

Financial statements

Note 17: Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value
The Management assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
accounts payable and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the